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FDRII'No.4 
(Sets Rule 42) 

IN THE CENATRAL ADMIN18TRATIVE TRXBWL 
GUHATI EENCH:GUWAHATI. 

LLRDERS SHEET 

APPLITIUN NIO. 	
j4 

Appicnt (s) 	/4t j/ 
Raondat(S) 	1t 	

: 	 - 	* 

Ic a for the App1cant: Mn 

 c a te for the espondant: 

Nots f the Registry 	 U8 te 	 Crdr of the Tribunal 

13.1O 0 01 	 Issue notice, returnable Ity with 

in three weks. 

Issue show cause notice on the 

Th 	 ;r form 	
respondents as to why the interim order 

C. }'. r Rs. 50/- d1posed 	 as pray ed for should not b al.lowe,Re 

vide IP/Y ro ç&78 772 	 turnable by three weks 
 6.66 

Date. 	77f°I 	 List on 2111,2001 for admissior 

Dy, Regi5tra 

1Iember 

bb 
21.11.01 	HeadMr.G.K.BhattahYYa, 

-yLJ L. 	learned counsel for the applicant. 

rf /
The application is admitted. 

fIL Call for the records. 

g7 	
Ldst on 21/12/01 for written 

1))jU0 	 statement. 
Promotion to the rank of DIG 

1i 	 shalt be subject to the outcome of 

this app1 icat ion. 

N0 4:4 
/ O. 	 C L 

iW— 	L 4067 	 Member 	 Vice—Chairman 

Jil/ I 	/1 /Cc-f 	 mb I 
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21.12.01 	It has been stated by Mr.B.C.patha- 

k,, 1earied Adal. C.G.S.C. that written 

:statërient has already been filed. 

Office to verify and report. Mr.pathak 

/irve the aepy of the written btatement 

to Sri 13.Choudhury, learned counsel 

for the applicant in course of the day. 

(I 

List on 3,1.2002 for order. 

C ( 	 • 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

nib 	. 

3.1.02 	Written statment• has been filed, 

f . t- 
	 Mr.G.K.Bhatyacharyya, learned counsel . 

fo r th e a pp].icant stated that he has snot 

received the copy of the written sttem.nt. 

M r.A, Oeb Roy, learned'Sr. C.G • S. C. in 

requested to furnish the copy of the wi'ltter 

statemcnt within 40 hours. 

List he the matter for hearing on 
F-ai. 	oJJ- 	 4.2.002. 

iz? o 	t:,- 
Rc 	: 

-trd 
( 	 I' 

	

o d&4 1. 	t-&1, 	

a1Lcz 
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C. 
Member 	 ics-Chajrman 

mb 	
. 

' 

- 

J4o  

12.2.02 	Heard learned counsel forthe parties at 

some length. 'List the matter for hearing again 

on 27.2.2002. In the meantime the respondents 

thail produce the relevant records. 

ember 	 Vice-Chairman 
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N of the Registry 

O.13. 424/2OO1 

Dã.e 	 Order of the. Tribunal 

13..02 	Judgment delivered in open 

;Court, kept in separate sheets. The 

;application is dismissed in terms 

of the order. No order as to costs. 

• 	 L 
Member 	. 	ViceChairman 

mb 
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CLNTRAL ADMINISTRATIVETRIBUN 
GUWAJ-JtTI BENCH 

Orign APPljcat.jon No. 424 or 2001. 

Date of Decjsjon* 133 e 2002  S • • • • • • • • • 

Petitioner(s) 

J1 	
Advocate for the 
Petjtjonr(\ •Versus_ 

Unj 	orindja& Ors 	
,ResE)rAdeflt( ) 

Mr, A.0b Roy, Sr. C.G,S. 	
for the 

:SPOnde 	) 
THE 'ION ELL MR. JUS i CE u.N. CH0IJURY, 	CE- 

 
CHhIHMN THE H I'B

L'MR. K.K. SHARIAtMiNJsrTIE MEMBER.  

le 
Whether Reporters of localPapers may be al1owd to 

see the 

2 To Le eferr t th Reporer or not ? 

Whether their Lordships wish to see te fair copy of the ' meut ? 
the 	 is to0 

circu1atd to the other Beflchg 

Judgment delivered by Hon'ble : 
Admn1 Member. 

f 



CLA"PRAL ALjKINISTRATIV TRIBUNAL 
GUWHTI NCH 

Original Application No.424 of 2001 

Date of Order: This the 13th Day of March 2002 

k-iON,'.BL MR. JUST ICE' D • N. ChOUDHURY ,VICECHAI RMN 
HON' 	MR.K. K. SHAi4A,ALMINISTRATIV1 MEM13R 

1. Shri Harendra Narayan Singha, 
Son of Late ,Girish Ch.Singha 
Area Organiser, 
Special Service Bureau 
Kokrajhar, 
District-Kokrajhar, Assam •.. Applicant. 

By Advocate G.K.Bhattacháryy, Mr.B.Choudhury, 

-Vs- 

Union of India 

(Represented by the Secretary to the 
Government of India, Ministry of Cabinet Affairs, 
New Delhi. 

The Director General of Security,, 
Bikaneer House, Shahjahan Road, 
New De1hj110011. 

I' 

3, 	Principal Director, 
R.K.Puram, 

4e 	Director, 553 
East Bloôk V. R,K.Purexn, 
New Delhi-110066 

5, 	Divisional Organiser, 
North Assam Division, 
S.S.L3., Tezpur, 
District Sonitpur, Assam. 

6. 	ii.I.G,S.SB, 
North 2\ssarn Division, 
S.S.13., Tezpur, 
District Sonitpur, Assam 	. Respondents. 

By Advocate Mr.A.eb Roy, Sr.C.G.5.C. 

0 k L) if, 	. 

K.K. SHAiAcIISTkVI 	I '1413 

By this application under 5ection 19 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act the applicant has challenged 

the order 35/SS'B/A2/2000(1) dated 19.7.2001', /d 	intima- 
and 

tirig the results of kvIew DPC held on 4.7.2001denying 

the applicant Idi promotion to the rank of DIG  The appli-

cant Is presently working as Area Organiser in the Special 

contd/- 

\ 	L' 
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Service Bureau. He had joined the Orgánisation on 27.4.67 

as the Circle Organiser and was promoted to the rank of 

Sub-Area Orgartiser on 24.4.75. The applicant was promoted 

to the rank of .  Area Organiser on 5.3.84. The next promotion 

from Area Organiser is to the rank of Deputy/DIG. For this 

post eligibility is 8 years regular service as Area Orgariiser. 

Certain adverse remarks were recorded in the A.C.R. of the 

applicant for the year 1993-94 against which the applicant 

submitted representation on 9.9.96 and 25.6.97. The DPC 

for promotion to the rank of Deputy Director/DIG was held 

on 9.4.97, the applicant was not promot& by this DPC. The 

applicant had.  filed the Original Application No. 213 of 97 

against the adverse remarks for the year 1993-94 and for 

promotion to the next higher Grade. The O.A. was disposed 

of on 16.11.99, in which the direction was given to the 

respondents to dispose of the representation of the applicant s  

The representation was disposed of on 29.12.99, rejecting 

the applicants claim. Being aggieved the applicant filed 

another O.A. namely O.A. No.92 of 2000 wherein he challenged 

the adverse remarks for the year 1993-94 and his supersession. 

Te .0.A. was disposed of on 16th March,2001 directing the 

Respondents to hold the Review LPC to consider the case of 

the aPplicant on the . basis of available f records and 

without taking into account the ACR for the year 199394. 

Pursuant to ti-ic order dated 16th March,2001 passed by this 

Tribunal, the Review DPC was held on 4.7.2001 and by impugned 

order dated 19.7.2001 ( Annexure 9 to the .A.) the applicant 

was informed as under :- 

L 

' In pursuant of Para 5 of Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati 
Judgment dated 16.03.2001 in the ahovementioned 
O.A. fiedby Sri H.N.Singha, Area Organiser,ss,.. 
A Review DPC was held on 04.07,2001 to consider 
promotion of Sri H.N.Singha O.A. to the rank of 

Contd. • .3 
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Deputy Inspector General. The said UPC reviewed 
the minutes of the DPCs hel'd on 29.4.97,10.03.98, 
27.04. 2000 and 27.11.2000 for promotion of Area 
Organisers to the rank of DIG and considered the 
case of Sri H.N.Singha. AO on the basis of Ø$ 
available records without taking into account his 
ACR for. the year 1993-94 as directed by the Hon'bie 
CAT. The said review DPC has not recommendSri H.N. 
Singha for promotion to the grade of Deputy 
Inspector General as he still cpuld not make the 
prescribed bench mark i.e. *very  Goodt on ei4her 
of the occasions mentioned above even after exclu-

• ding the ACR for the year 1993-94." 

Against the order the applicant has come before this Tribunal 

by filing this 0.A. The order dated 19th July,2001 is 

challenged on the ground that it is arbitrary and violative 

the principle of Natural justice. It is stated that redt4ced 

grading has adversely affected the promotional prospects. The 

?CR wnich is adverse in nature is communicated to the applicant 

Mr. (3.K.Bhattacharjee, learned counsel appearing on behalf 

of the applicant elaborated the averments made in the O.A. 

He argued that average, or good ACR alsoaAffettd the prornotio-

nal prospects of the incumbent and must be communicated, so 

as to give opportunity to explain and represent against such 

remarks. He relied on the following judgment of 1996 (2) 5CC-

363. 1) U.P. Jal Nigam and Others Vs. Prabhat Chanda Jam 

and others ii) 2000 (8) 5CC 395 Badrinath Vs. Government of 

Tamil Nadu and Others, in support of his arguraents. 

2. 	The Respondents have filed their written statement 

and the Respondents were represented by Sri A.Deb Roy, learned' 
11 

Sr. C.G.S.C. The Respondents have also produced the records 

consistir4 of ACR. of the applicant, as well as the minutes 

of the Review DPC. The Respondents stated that they have 

complieddwith the direction of the Tribunal in 0.A. No.92 of 

2000 and have held the Review L)PC, The Review DPC has 

recormaended that as the applicant did not acquire minimum 

ench mark of very good, he could not be promoted. As per 

Contd, ..4 
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SS3 (Senior executive) Service Rules, an Area Organiser 

having 8 years regular service as Area Organiser is eligible 

for promotion to the rank of Deputy Inspector General. As 

per para 6.2.1 10 L)OP&T O.M. No.220l1/5/86/"stt(D) dated 

20.06.1989, the DPC consider the records with ACR for 

the number of years equal to the required qualifying ser-

vice. As such the 8 years ACRs were required to ~be seen and 

as the ACR for the year 1993-94 was to be ignored as per 

direction of this Tribunal the Review DPC held to review 

of the DPC proceedings of 29.4.97 considered the 3CRs for 

the year 1987-88 to 1995-96 excluding the ACR for the year 

1993-94. As over all grading the applicant was ttg ooat*, 

the applicant was not recommded for promotion to the 

rank of DIG. While reviewing the proceedings of DPC held 

on 10.3.98 the review DPC considered the ACR' s for the 

years 1988-89 to 96-97 2  after excluding the ACR of the 

year 1993-94. The over all grading of the applicnat was 

good which was below the bench mark of "very good". Similarly .  

the Review DPC for the proceedings held on 27.4.2000 looked 

into the ACRS for the years 1991-92 to 1999-2000 excluding 

the ACR for the year 1993-94. Over all grading the applican- 

s ACR's was good. He was not recommended for promotion. 

Reviewing the proceedings of the DPC which held on 27.11.2000 

the Review DPC considered the ACR's for the year 1991-92 

to 1999-2000. The over all grading the applicant was good 

and he was not recommended for prorciotjorx, Mr. A.Deb Roy, 

learned Sr. C.G.S.Ce agued that the case of the applicant 

has been considered as per applicable rules/guidelines and 
(-J\ 

the applicant is not entitled to any relief. 

3. 	We have heard carefully the submissions made on 

behalf of the applicant as well as the Respondents. We have 

also perused the records produced before us. The Respondents 

have considered the ACR's for 8 years as..required uflder the 

rules. The DPC for promotion held on above mentioned dates has 
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also taken into account the 8 years ACRs of all officers. 

The applicant was unable to achieve bench mark of "very 

yood. We have also gone through the case law relied on 

by the learned counsel for the applicant. The first case 

relied on behalf of the applicants Jal Nigam and Others 

Vs. Prabhat Chandra Jain and Others relatés'to down grading 

of ACR. On the material placed before us we have notound 

any aown grading of ACR of the applicant. In other case 

referred to on behalf of the applicant, it was held tt 

as under :- 

'38. Normally, this Court does not enter into 
question of the correctness of assessment made 
by Departmental Promotional Committes (or Joint 
screening Committees). 

39. But th case beforeus appears to be a very 
• 	 exceptional one as itIas serious  overtones 

of legal bias' 

This was a case where a biased member was in the Selection 

Committee and bias was alleged. But in the present case 

before us there is no allegation of bias against the Review 

DPC. The records does not show that the Review DPC was in 

error in grading the applicant. 

ft ckç 

4. 	Having considered all the facts and the submissions 

of the learned counsel we dot not find any infirmity in the 

order dated 19th July,2001. We do not find any unfairness 

on the part of the Review DPC held on 4.7.2001. The record 

shows that the applicant had not;taehevedi the required:;bnch 

mark of "very good". No illegality is discornible in the 

impugned order dated 19th July,2001. The record also does not 

show any unfairness or bias on the part of the Review DPC. The 

case of the applicant has been considered on merits. No 

interference is called for in the impugned order. 

Contd. • 6 
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The application is accordingly dismissed. There 

shall, however, be no order as costs* 

K.K. sH2rA'-'r--> 	 (D.N.CHoWDI'uRy ) 
ADMINISTRATIvE MEMBER VICE CHAiRMAN 

Im 
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CCDtId  

GuWahat 

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATVE, TR.IUNAL- GtJt1TI BENCH 

(An application U/s. 19 of the Administrative Tribunal 

Act, 1985) 	- 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 	OF 2001 

Shri Harendra Narayan Singha, 

son of Late Girish Ch. Singha, 

Area Organiser, 

Special Service Bureau (558) 

Kokrajhar, 

District 	Kokrajhar, Assam. 

APPLICANT. 

• . -VERSUS- 

1. The Union of India, 

(Represented by the Secretary to the 

Government of India, Ministry of 

Cabinet Affairs, New Delhi. 	. 

2.. The Director General of Security, 

Bikaneer House, Shahjahan Road, 

New Delhi - 110011, 	. 

3, Principal Director, 

S.S.B. East Block-V, R.KPuram, 

New Delhi - 110066. 	

/ 
Contd. ,../- 

p 
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'Director, SSB 

East Block-V, R..K.Puram, 

New Delhi - 110066 

Divisional Organiser, 

North Assarn Division, 

SSB, Tezpur, 

District Sonitpur, Assam. 

SSB,, 

North Assam Division, 

SSB, Tezpur 

i)istrict Sonitpur, Assam, 

-. RESPONDENTS 

1. 	 PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE 

APPLICATION IS MADE. 

(i) 	Office Memorandum No. 35/SSI/A2/2000(1) dtd 

19..72001 from the Office of the Respondent No 4 issued 

by the Deputy Inspector General, SSB '()(EA) informing 

the applicant that in pursuance to the order dtd 

16..32001 passed in O.A. No. 92/2000 filed by him 	the 

review DPC was held on 47.2001 for considering his 

promotion to the rank of Deputy Inspector General 

the said review DPC has not recommended his name for 

prombtion as he could not make the prescribed bench 

mark,. 

Contd... /- 



JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL 

1 he applicant declares that the 	subject 

matter of the order against which he wants rodressal is 

- within the jurisdjcto of this Tribunal. 

LIMITATION. 

1 he appljcaht further declares that 	the 
application is 	within the limitation prescribed in 

Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985. 

FACTS OF THE CASE 

1. 

 

That the applicant was duly selected and 

appointed as the Circle Organiser in 	the Special 

Service bureau (SSB in short) and he joined the organi-

sation as such on 274,67. He was subsequently promoted 

to the rank of Sub-Area Organiser on 244:75 and therea-

fter, he was further promoted to the rank of Area 

Urganiser on 5.3.54 and since then he has been function-

ing as such in various places. Since the date of his 

joining service, the applicant has been discharging his 

duties sincerely,honestly and to the best of his abili-

ty. As per the existing provisions of the SSB (Senior 

Executive) Service Rules,1977, an Area Organiser with a 

minimum of 8 years' of regular service is eligible to be 

Contd... 
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promoted to the rank of Deputy Director/D.LG. and 	the 

applicant became eligible to be promoted to the rank of 

D.I.G. in 1992, 

2. 	That there are five different areas in the 

North Assam Division of the SSB, namely, Tinsukia, 

North 'Lakhimpur, Tezpur, North Kamrup and .Kokrajhar of 

•  which Kokrajhar is considered to the most difficult area 

and during the period in question, the applicant was 

heading the area as the Area Organiser from April 1991 

to July 1995. There are four divisions namely, (1) 

Mianipur and Na.galand Division, (2) Meghalaya Division, 

(3) Arunachal Pradesh Division and (4) North Assam 

Division in the North East Zone of the organisation. in 

the North-Eastern zone, the Kokrajhar area secured the 

third position in the Zone during 1993-94. Apart from 

the above, the applicant achieved double the annual 

target in respect of National Integration Camps. 

3, 	 That during 1993-94, the applicant was posted 

at Kokrajhar as the Area Organiser. The post of Deputy 

Inspector General (D,I.G. in short) heading the North 

Assam Division at Tezpur was vacant and consequently the 

Inspector General/Divisional Organiser at Tezpur was 

holding both the posts concurrently. Sri S..K.Sarma was 

the Inspector General/Divisional Organiser at Tezpur at 

that time. It subsequently appeared that Sri Sarma, 

Contd. .1- 
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while functioning as D . I .
G.at Tezpur in addition to his 

own duties as Inspector ,  General/Divisional Organiser 

had initiated the 	of the applicant for the year 

1993-94 in the absence of the D . I . G. and also acted as 

the Reviewing Officer. It was highly arbitrary, illegal 

and unjustified that Sri Sarma, being the Reviewing 

C)fficer, disagreed with his own recordings in the 

as the Initiating Officer without recording any reasons 

whatsoever specially when the down grading remarks by 

the reviewing authority had specific bearing on the 

promotional prospects of the appiicant 

4. 	That, on 2794, the applicant was shocked 

and surprised to receive the confidential Memo 

NoND/CON/CR/7/94 (73) dtd. 27.6..94 issued by the 

Respondent no. 4 whereby certain adverse remarks were 

recorded in the A.C.R.of the applicant for the year 

1993-94. It was commented upon that the applicant was 

an experienced officer but his performance had not been 

upto expectation The appellant has been finally graded 

as Average" 

Copy of the Said memorandum dtd. 27.6.94 

is annexed herewith and marked as ANNEX- 

URE-I. 

.5. 	That, thereafter the appellant on 12.8.94, 

93 

Contd. .1- 

)O~ 
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submitted a representation addressed to the Respondent 

no4 	with the 	prayer for expunction of 	the adverse 

remark. 	The aforesaid representation was duly forwarded 

to the Director, SS8, New Delhi (Respondent No.4) vide 

Area Organiser's SS8, Kokrajhar office Memo No. 432 dtd, 

12.8.94 under registered letter receipt No. 2334 dtd. 

14.8.94 of Kokrajhar post office.. 

A copy of the said representation çltd. 

12.8.94 and the receipt of the forwarding 

letter are annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE-Il and 11(A) respectively.. 

6.. 	That, as there was no response to the repre- 

ser,tation 	submitted by the applicanat on 12.8.94, the 

applicant again 	submitted a representation to the 

Respondent No.3, through proper channel and the same was 

duly forwarded by the D.I.G. SSB., Kohima on 18..10..96 to 

the Divisional Organiser, SSB Manipur and Nagaland 

Division, Imphal for onward submission to Respondent 

no.3. Failing to get any appropriate response the appli-

cant submitted another representation dtd. 25..6..97 

directly before the Respondent no.2, praying for expunc-

tion of adverse remarks made in the ACR of 1993-94.. - 

Copies of the representation dtd.. 9.9.96 

and 25.6.97 are annexed herewith 	and 

Contd ... 1- 

07 
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riarked as ANNEXUREIII(A) .& III(B) respec-

tively. 

	

7. 	That durin, the pendency of the representa 

tions dtd. 9.9.96 and 25.6.97, the -D.P.C. for selection 

of candidates for promotion to the rank of D,I.G./DY. 

Director was held on 9.4.97 and' in-terms of the select 

list prepared by this D.P.b., two officers namely Sri 

Lebsang kinchin and G,S.Sayana who were junior to the 

applicant as reflected in the seniority list of Area 

Organisers in SSB as on 30.11.95 were so promoted to 

the rank of D.I.G. superseding the applicant in 1997. 

Copy of the said seniority list is annexed 

herewith. and marked as ANNEXURE-IV. 

	

8. 	That the applicant thereafter being aggrieved 

by the actIon of the authorities moved this Hon'ble 

Tribunal by way of an original application challenging 

the adverse remarks and also praying for a direction for 

consideration of promotion to the post of DIG from the 

date when his juniors were so promoted. Th %e application 

was numbered and admitted as O.A. 213/97. The applicant 

further states that during the pendency of the applica-

tion before this Hon'ble Tribunal, the applicant re-

ceived the order dtd 17.3.98 whereby his representation 

Ldtd. 612.97 was rejected by the authorities. 

Contd .. . 1- 
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Copy of the said order dated 17.3.98 is 

annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXUREV 

9, That 	after hearing all the parties 	concern 

this Honble Triburialby order dtd 16.1199 held 	that 

the order dtd. 17.3.98 ought not to have been issued 

since, the application was pending before this Hon'ble - 

TribunalThis Hon'ble Tribunal, after perusing the ACR 

for 1993-94, held that the grading obtained by the 

applicant was Very good' and that in the general 

remarks section, it was shown that the applicant was fit 

to get promotion in turn but the Reviewing Officer had 

summed up his remark as "a experienced officer but his 

performance has not been upto expectation" ihis-Hon'hle 

Tribunal held that there was no explanation as to why 

the applicant deserved such adverse remarks from the 

Reviewing officer and it was not known on what basis the 

Reviewing Officer, came to such conclusion.. Accordirgly,  

theorder dtd. 17,3,98 was set aside and the respondent 

were directed to dispose of the representation of the 

- 	applicant by a reasoned order. 

Copy of the order dtd. 16.11.99 passed by 

this Hon'ble Tribunal in O.A. 213/97 is 

annexed herewith and marked 'as ANNEXURE'-VI 

10. 	' That, in compliance with the order dtd 

Contd,. . 
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:16..ii..99 passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal.., the Principal 

Director, SSB New Delhi (Respondent no..3) by order dtd.. 

29.12.99 disposed of the representation dtd. 25..6..97 

(Annexure-III(A) by rejecting the same by taking into 

cohsidertion 3 (three) further alleged warnings which 

was never received by the applicant and about which no 

mention had been made in the earlier communications and 

also in the affidavit filed by the department earlier.. 

It would be pertinent to mention here that 

the Respondent no. 3 had denied to have received .the 

representation dtd. 12..8..94 (Annexure-Il) challenging 

the adverse remarks recorded in the ACR of the applicant 

during 1993-94.. 

copy of the order dtd. 29.12.99 is annexed 

herewith and marked as AN1EXURE-VII. 

11. 	That being aggrieved by the action of the 

authorities, the applicant again moved this Hon'ble 

rribunal by way of an original application challenging 

the adverse remarks and the order dtd. 29..12..99 

(Annexure-Vil) passed by the Respondent no. 3 rejecting 

the representation dtd. 25.6.97 (Annexure-III(3) for 

expunction of adverse remark and also praying for a 

direction for consideration of promotion to the next 

higher rank when his juniors were so promoted and the 

contd. 
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application yas 	numbered and 	admitted 	as 	O A. 

No 92/2000 

12, 	Tht' on 16.3.2001, this Hon'ble Tribunal 

after hearing all the parties concerned disposed of the 

above application by setting aside the order dtd. 

29.12.99 and further directing the respondents to hold 

review DPC to consider the case of the applicant on the 

basis of the available records without taking into 

account the ACR for the year 1993-94 and to complete the 

aforesaid exercise mithin a period of three months 

from the date of receipt of a certified copy of this 

order. 

A copy of the order dtd..16..3.2001 is 

annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXUR.-

VIII 

:13.. 	'Ihat, on 20.7.2001 the applicant received the 

impugned Office Memorandum No. 35/SSB/A2/2000(i) 

dtd.19.7.2001 from the office of the Respondent no. 4 

issued by the Deputy Inspector General (EA) informing 

the deponent that in compliance with the order dtd. 

16.3.2001 passed by this Hon'ble Tribuhal, the revieW 

DPC was held on4..7..2001 for considering his promotion to 

the rank of Deputy Inspector General and the said review 

DPC has not recommended his name for promotion as he 

could not make the prescribed benchmark i.e. "Very 

good' 

Contd .. . 1- 



A 	copy of the 	impugned order ,  dtd. 

19.72001 is annexed her?with and marked 

as ANNEXUREIX 

14. 	That the applicant has become highly ag- 

grieved by the aforesaid impugned order dtd,19,7.200' 

and as such he is approaching this Hon'ble Tribunal once 

again for relief.. 

S. 	GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEG1__PROVISIONS: 

For that the action of the authorities in not 

promoting the applicant to the rank. of Deputy 

Director/D..I.G.. is illegal, arbitrar: v and in violation 

of the principle of Natural Justice and as such the 

impugned action of the authorities is bad in law and is 

liable to be set aside.. 

ri. 	For that the action of the authorities, in- 

stating that the review DPO has not recommended the 

applicant's name for promotion to the grade of Deputy 

Inspector General as he could not make the prescribed 

benchmark i.e. "Very Good is highly illegal, arbitrary 

and in violation of the principle of Natural Justice 

since he was never communicated about any downgrading in 

his AcRs and as such the.impugned action of the authori-

ties is liable to be set aside.. - 

Co;ntd ... /- 



S.  
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(iii) 	For that since the reduced gradings has 

affected the promotional prospects of the applicant, the 

same must be tr'eated as adverse remarks and it ought to 

have been ;ommunicated to the applicant and in the 

instant case since that has not been done, the impugned 

order is bad in law and is liable to be set aside. 

• (iv) 	For that an ACR which is adverse in nature 

for the purpose of promotion, must be communicated to 

the concerned incumbent immediately in the form of an 

advise so that there can be improvement in the perfor -

mance.. An adverse ACR which is not communicated, looses, 

its very purpose and it is a settled proposition of law 

and a requirement of principle of natural justice that 

any adverse material acted upon for negating the promo 

tion to the incumbent must be communicated, so as to 

give opportunit'y to explain and represent against the 

adverse remark and this is a mandatory requirement 5 of 

law. As such the impugned action of the authorities- is 

not sustainable in law.. 

(v) 	For that, the applicant has been subjected 

to untold sufferings in the matter of his promotion 	to 

the next higher grade of D.I.G. for no fault on his part 

and as such this is a fit case where this Hon'ble Trib-

unal will exercise jurisdiction and grant relief. 

contd. . 
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(vi) 	For that, in any view of the matter, the 

impugned action of the authorities in denying promo-

tion to the applicant illegally is bad in law and is 

liable to be set aside.. 

DETAILS OF REMEDY EXHAUSTED 

• 
The applicant 	statesL since the impugned 

order has been passed in pursuance of this ..... ribunal's 

order dtd. 16.3.2001 in O.A. No92 of 2000 no further 

departmental appeal lies. 

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH 

ANY OTIHER COURL 

The applicant further declares that he has 

not previously filed any application, writ petition or 

suit regarding the matter in respect of which this 

application has been made before any Court or any other,  

authority or any other Bench or the Tribunal nor any 

such application, writ petition or suit is pending 

before any of them. 

B. 	 PRAYER 

it 	is, therefore, prayed 	that 	Your 

Lordships would be pleased to admit this 

Contd.. 
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application, call for the entire records 

of the case including the ACRs of the 

applicant and the minutes of the review 

DPC held on 4.7.2001, ask the respondents 

to show cause as to why the impugned order 

dtd 19 / 20(01 (Annxure-1X) should not be 

set aside and quashed and after perusing 

the causes shown, if any and hearing the 

parties, set aside and quash the Impugned 

order dtd..19,7,.2001 (Annexure-IX) and 

further direct the respondents to promote 

the applicant to the next higher rank of' 

D.I.G. from the date when his juniors were 

so promoted with all consequential bene-

fits and/or pass any other order/orders as 

Your Lordships may deem fit and proper. 

And for this act of your kindness, the applicant as in 

duty bound shall ever pray. 

9, 	INTERIM ORDER, I F ANY, PRAYED FOR 

It is, further prayed that pending dispo-  

sal of this application, the Respondents 

may kindly be directed not to promote any 

officer junior to the applicant, to the 

next higher grade of DIG. 

Contd...  
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10. 	DOES NOT ARISE 

ii. 	PART ICIJLARS OF THE POSTAL ORDER IN RESPECt OF 

THE APPLICATION FEE 

:rPo. 	 O..L 	issued by 

GUWAHA .....P031 OFFICE payable at GuahatL 

12. LIST OF ENCLOSURES 

As stated in the Index 

Contd. 
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VERIFICATION 

:r, Shri Harendra Narayan Singha, son of Late Girish Ch. 

Singha, aged about S ../ years, Area Organiser, Special 

Service Bureau (SSB) Kokrajhar, in the district of 

Kokrajhar, Assam, do hereby, verify that the statements 

made in paragraphs No. A 
are true to my personal knoNledge and the statements 

made in paragraphs No?OL)re believed to be 

true on legal advice and that I have not suppressed any 

material fact. 

Place 

Date 	.OJ. 

Contd. 

/ 
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CONFLDENTAL 
No N/CON/ACR7/94(3) 

-GOVT. OF INDA 
• -' 	 - 	 DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF SECURITY, 	- 

- 	 OFFICE OF THE -DIVISIONAL ORGANISER, SSB 

NORTH ASSAM DIVISiON, TEZPUR 
• 	 - 	 P.O. TEZPUR 

Dit :- SONITPUR (Aifarn) 
- 	 - P1N784001 -  - 

Dated Tezpur the 	 ............ 199.4 ....... 

MEWRAMM 

n his ACR for 1.99394 ineseçt of  
Shri HN.S' 	Area 0rganiser it has been 
commented upon 

iñgha,  
that he is atiexterie need off -ic 

büt his - Hormanceii 	ct been upto expecta. -  
tion0' The officer has been Zinally graded as 

Aver ae1 	- 

Shi H.NeSingI2a is expected to make 
efforts to improve upon and make good 'of the 
deficiencies. However he may like to represent 
to the competent authority against the aforesaid 

- 

	

	 remarks within 30 -(thirty) -days of the teceipt of  
this memorandud l  

Ur 	3This m em.is issued in duplicate one 
copy of which ahould be returned promptly to 
this office duly accepted and signed by Shri. 
HJ.Sthgha AD. 

	

-- 	 -. 	
- 	Dtvistoa1 

- \ 	 To 	•. - 	• 	 N. A-Division : SSB - 



• 	.. 	 NNEXURE-II 

CONFIDENTIAL 

No. /PF-4-67/93-94/432 

DT . 12. 8. 94. 

To, 

The Director, SSB. 

Block - V (East), R.K. Puram. 

New Delhi - 110066. 

SUBJECT:. PRAYER FOR EXPUNCTION OF "AVERAGE" A. C. R. FOR 

1993-04. 

Sir, 

Kindly refer to D.O., NAD Memo No. NAD/CON/ACR-

7/94(73) Dt. 27.6.94 issued to the undersigned regarding 

"Average ACR" for the year 1993-94" and with due respect, 

I have the honour to submit the following points for 

favour of your kind person ii and sympathetic 

consideration. 

/ 

AREA INTROD1JCTION. 

1. 	That Sir, Kokrajhar Area consists of 2 (two) 

Sub. Areas Kokrajhat and Bongaigaon, I(okrajhar Sub-Area 

comprises of the following 3 circles. 	- 

Kokrajhat 

Gosiagaon and 

Dhubri. 

Similarly Bongaigaon Sub-Area comprises of 2 

(two). Circles:- 

Bongaigaon and 	 . 

Mankachar. 
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2. 	That, 	KokrajhaR Area consists of civil 

Districts Kokrajhar, Bongaigaon and Dhubri, become the 

hotbed of ABSU (All Assam Boro Student union) agitation 

since 1987' which will be revealed from different reports 

of important development and Demographic changes till 

date the "Bodo Autonomous Council Accord" signed by the 

Govt. of Assam and ABSU Leaders in February, 1993. 

SHORTAGE POSTING OF OF'ICERS 

3. 	That, Sir 

following post were 

C.O., 

 

C.O., 

CO., 

during the period of 1993-94, the 

lying vacant in the Kokrajhar Area. 

Mankachar since 1987. 

Kokrajhar- long back. 

Bongaigaon long.back. 

Gossaigaon from July/98. 

That, in the field'only 3 (three) officers were 

present/posted i.e. S.A.O.-2 and C.O.- 1 against 2 S.A.O. 

and 5(five) C.Oz in the Area during the period under 

report. The C.O., Dhubri being a"fresher one, he was also 

detailed on various Training Courses. Besides, the 

immediate authority paid no heed for the posting of the. 

vacant post during the period although fully knowing well 

the strategic location of Kokrajhar Area, which has 

International Boundary - (1) Indo-Bangladesh and (2) 

Indo-Bhutan Border. 

That, similarly against the sanctioned post of 

9 (nine) SFA(M) in Kokrajhar Area only 4 (four) were 

posted and .5 (five) posts continued to be vacant. On 

promotion transfer of SFA(M), Bongaigaon and Dhubri, they 

were released in January/94. The post of SFA(M), Dhubri 

Circle and Bongaigaon circle' consisting of 	ndo- 

I 



Bongladesh and Indo-Ehutan border respectively vacant 

posts although earlier 5 (five) vacant posts-total 7 

(seven) posts of FSAS (M) continued to remain vacant in 

Kokrajhar Area till date. No rationality has been 

maintained in posting of SFA (M) in comparison to other 4).. 

(four) Area of North Assam Division even repeated note 

made by the D.M.O., NAD as learnt. 

A.0.'S FUNCTION CRIPPLED. 

Out of 3 (three) Stenos, only 2 (two) Stenos 

one such of A.O., Kokrajhar, and S.A.O., Kokrajhar were 

posted. The post of ,Steno, Bongaigaon continued to remain 

vacant since 1987. 

That, the Steno of A.D. Kokrajhar was initially 

transferred and posted in Tisukia Area (Vide Order 

No.1/2(6)NGO/92-337-56 dated 9.4.92, copy enclosed) with 

substitute but perhaps on personal affinity, Cate and 

Creed, he was posted to S.A.O. Office, Rangia of North 

Karnrup Area without any representation and that too 

withOut a substitute (Order No. 41 (6) NGO/92/3828-34 

dated 2.8.92 copy enclosed) overlooking the importance of 

A.Q.'s Office Kokrajhar. The Steno has been released on 

transfer ii January 93 on constant pressure from the 

Dibv. Hqrs. By sig. And since then no substitute has been 

posted. 	 - 

Siniilarly, the Steno of S.A.O., Kokrajhar has 

also been transferred and released in January/93 without 

a substitute rather revisirig the transfer order of Steno. 

Of Comdt., Wats to S.A.O. North Kamrip instead of S.A.O. 

Office, Kokrajhar.. 
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Thus the functioning office A.O., Kokrajhar has 

been crippled by the immediate controlling authority not 

only in the field but also in the Ministerial Ranks 

during the period under report. 

KOKRAJUAR SELECTED AS THE BEST AREA OF NAD FOR THE BEST 

REST AREA EASTERN ZONE COMPETITION. 1993-94. 

That Sir, North Assam Division Consists of 5 

(five) Areas- Tinsukia, North Lakhimpur, Tezpur, North 

Kamrup and Kokrajhar Area. Kokrajhar Area has been 

selected as the "BEST AREA" for the Best Area Eastern 

Zone Duty Meet competition during the period under 

report. The D.O. NAD has also admitted the fact and he 

has kindly• "approved the entire Tour of the understood 

for September/93 commenting as a "SPECIAL CASE" which Is 

enclosed in photo state. 

ANNUAL ADNI STRATIVE PERFORMNCE - 1993-94 

That Sir, having being the after mentioned 

deficiencies/difficulties, your humble petition has  

achieved all the targets as far as practicable as even 

conducted 102 (one hundred two) nos excess N.I.P. Camps 

against a total target of 100 (One hundred) nos N.I.P.s 

during the period under report In addition to Best Area 

Eastern Zone Competition. The Annual Administrative 

Report has been submitted vide this Office No. 992 dated 

17.4.94 under Redg. Cover No. 4334 dated 18.4.94 which 

may also kindly be referred to. 

GROUNDS 

1. 	That Sir, what I personally feel is that the 

respected D.O., NAD has kindly visited/Inspected A.D. 
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• Office, Kokrajhar from 16.6.92 to 19.6.92 with all his 

family members and it is perhaps due to this fact that. I 

could not looked into their all type of family well-

fare/need during the period. The Comdt., G.C., Bongaigaon 

provided his car during the entire visit period. (16.6.92 

to 21.6.92) right from Bongaigaon to all the circles of 

Kokrajhar Area which may be revealed from his (Comdt.$) 

Tour Diary of June/92 while I could not due to my limited 

resources and pre-engagement in the Inspection, field 

activities, public meetings in different places of 

Bongaigaon, Gosaigaon, Dhubri and Mankachar circles, as 

also various/multifarious rnanagement like accommodation, 

fooding etc. for such a considerable number of members of 

the contingent that tOo on mobile basis day to. day. In 

this regard. 7 (seven) different photographs are appeared 

with brief Resume for favour of your kind perusal. and 

consideration. 

That Sir, there was a news Item in column No.5 

(five) of page -.8 (eight) of leading English Daily- 'THE 

ASSJ\M TRIBUNE" dated 20th  July/92, and Memo No. 254-60 

dated 7.3.94 (photocopy enclosed) which may be added 

factor of the foregoing para. 

• 	That Sir, the undersigned belongs to "Other 

Class of Rajbangshi Coi nmunity" simple by nature and 

Officer who has recorded the performance as "AVERAGE" is 

of Higher. Cape/Community. and he was not looked into the 

future of the Employee.  of a "WEMER SECTION". 

. 	That, during my service life from 4/67, I have 
• 	 , 

never been graded as "AVERAGE". Officer ' in my 

Superior/Senior Officer either by A.C.S. (Assam Civil 

Service) or .I.P.S. officers. 



pa3 	 / 

That, I also served as Instructor at F.A. 

gwaldom, T.C. Haflong in Survival course, in a strategic 

Area like Sikkim where the Honourable cabinet Secretary 

Sri B.B. Deshmukh has kindly visited, and as a Staff 

Officer in NAD and no "AVEPAGE" grading has been 

reflected and communicated to me. 

That Sir, I am in the promotion Zone and if my. 

A.C.R. is not reflected precisely, my future 
I 
will be 

marred and a WEAKER SECTION OFFICER will remain as a 

WEAKER only. 

Under the circumstances of the foregoing paras, 

I earnestly request your Honour to look into the matter 

to expunge the adverse remark of my A. C R., 1993-94 for 

which act of your kindness, I shall remain ever grateful 

toyou.' 

Yours faithfully, 

Sd!- 

(H.N, Singha) 

AREA ORGNISER, KOKPAJHAR. 
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• 	 jNEXURE-4 
/ 

	

b2~> 	AMT, NUR13 

J 	Directorate General of Security 
Office of the DY0lnspectpr General 

- -qSEq Post Box No. 21 
7 2J1nci. 

Dated the 18th October,1996. 
-- 

io, 

The Divisional Organiser, SSB 
ianipur and Nagaland Division, 
!1. 

Sir, 

- Enclosed please find here-with the Representatjon ad-
dressed to the Principj Director, SSB by Shri H.NESingha, Area 
Organiser D . I . G. Hqs.,SB, Ko -hima which is self explanatory. 

It is for favour of your kind perusal and 'necesry action ,please. 	
; 	 • 

Yours faithfully,, 
ENCL.As ABOVE 	 Sd!- 

(IN.DUPLICTE) 	
, 	 ( J.S;SANDf4iJ) 
DY. ICTOR GENERAL -. - 

20 

* 

	

- 	

- 
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ANNF1XURE-III (A) 

To, 

SUBJECT: 

Sir, 

The Principal Director, SSB, 

East Block-V, 

R.K. Puram, 

New Delhi - 110066. 

(THROUGH THE PIkDPER CHANNEL) 

EXPUNCTION OF MY A.C.R. FOR THE PERIOD 1993-94. 

Kindly refer to my representation addressed to 

the director, 553 vide No. PF-4-67/93-94/ 432 dated 

12.08.1994 in continuation of Divisional Organiser, NAD 

memo No. NAD/CON/ACR-7194923) dated 27.06.1994 on the 

subject cited above, I have the honour to submit the 

following few lines for favour of your kind perusal and 

justice. 

That, Sri S.K. Sharma the then Divisional 

Organiser, NAD has reflected in my ACR for the period 

1993-94 commenting that he is "an experienced Officer", 

but his performance has not been up to expunction and 

finally graded my ACR as "AVERPGE". 

That, the remains endorsed by Sri S.K. Sharrna, 

Ex. Divisional Organizer, NAD has been strongly 

represented by the undersigned to Director, 553 vide my 

Representation No. PF-4-67/93-94/432 dated 12.08.1994 as 

been provocative, malicious, - biased and vindictive 

providing with the following documentary proof. 

i. 8 (eight) 	nos. 	of 	photographs of Sri S.K. 

Sharnia, Ex. Divisional Organizer, NAD with all his family 
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members (i.e. his Mrs., Daughters-2 and son-i, total-5 

including the Divisional Ornganiser) who visited 

Bongaigaon. Xokrajhar, Dhubri and Goalpara area districts 

for and during the inspection of Area Office, Kokrajhar 

w.e.f. 16.06.1992 to 19.06.1992 using the car of 

Divisional organizer, NAD and car of Coinraandant, G.C., 

Bongaigaon to accommodate his entire family members and 

battalion personnel in additional vehicles in the assumed 

plea as Security Guards numbering about 34/35 in total 

that too in mobile i.e. from Bongaigaon to Kokrajhar, 

Gosaigaon, Dhubri(Alamganj-Superighat) Florican Garden, 

Bilasipara Pancharatna/Goalpara and Mankachar having 

organizing 4 (four) NIP Camps/Public Meeting, Group 

Discussions and Inspection of 4 (four) G.I.A. Projects 

and as a result, I could not look after them properly 

having busy in field schedules. 

ii. 	The Memorandum, tranfer orders of Officials 

issued/amended and memo No.754-60 dated 07.03.1994 

regarding visit of Officers! Officials in Divisional 

Organizer residence "taking liberty for or attempt or 

gratification". 

.Photocopy of news item published in a leading 

Daily English News Paper of Assam "The Assam Tribune", 
20 th  July, 1992 regarding allegation against Shri S.K. 

Sharma Ex. Divisional Organizer, NAD. for placing of 

supply order with two Delhi based firms, whose owner 

alleged to be his relatives and neither any re-joinder 

nor a "Defamation case" could be field by him till date 

which shows that the allegation was correct and accepted 

by Shri S.K. Sharma. 
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3. 	That, during my service period as Area 

Organizer, SSB I had served under the following 

Divisional Organizers of different Divisions: 

51. Name/Designer of Period Name of the Divisional 
No. post held by me Organizer From To 

 Area Organizer Eqs 3/84 2/7 Sri 	N. 	Nataranjan, 	IPS 
North Assani Divn. IG/D.O., 	NAD & Director, 

SSB. 
 Area 	Organizer 2/87 1/97 Sri E.N. 	Biswas, 	IPS, 

Sikkim/Darjeeling . 1990 Ph. 	D. 	D.I.S/ 	Do 	North 
(Duel charge) 	. Bengal & 	ikkim Divn. 

Sri 	M. 	Gopal, 	IPS, 
I.G./D.O., 	NB & SDivn. 

.03. Area 	Organizer, 13/97 26.4.91 i. 	Shri 	V.N. 	Negi, 	IPS, 
Tezpur/Area(Hqs), - 1990 I.G:/D.O.,NAD 
NAD and Area North 
Lakhimpur. 

• (Concurrently) 	I 

4. 	That, from the foregoing para (3), it is 

pertinent to note that, I had served as Area organizer in 

different Divisions under 3(three) . different I.P.S. 

Officers of I.G.P./D.G.P. rank and 1(one) 

I.P.S./D.I.G./D.O. who has been. conferred Ph.D. in 

Sociology, now Joint Director of C.B.I., Eastern Region, 

Calcutta. 

S. 	That, during my Service as an Area brganiser 

under the aforementioned 4four) Senior I.P.S. Officers, 

my service Career has been "Very Good", but it is not 

understood as to how I became an "AVEPSAGE" Officer under 

a solitary "Non—I.P.S.", Officer (Sri S.K. Sharma, 

Divisional Organizer, MAD) by overnIght, which' is 

nothing, but due to the aforementioned personal gimmicks. 

Besides, Sri S.K. Sharma, ex. Divisional 

Organiser has clearly admitted and incorporated the 

undersigned "as an Officer." 
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That 1  I was very busy with the field. 

commitments because, it was the period of peek Bodoland 

• , Agitation by 'the All Bodo Students Union (ABSU) which 

ultimately lead to signing a "Tripartite Accord" by the 

Govt. of Assam, heard by the then Chief Minister Hiteswar 

Saikia, Sri Sansuma Basuinatary, President, ABSU under the 

supervision of the then Union Home Ministry leading to 

"Bodoland AutonOmous Council" (BAC) in 1993.. 

That, Sri 'S.K. Sarma did not offer his comments 

while down grading my ACR written by D.I.G., which is a 

mandatory for the reviewing Officer because of this 

malicious, blazed and vindictive attitude of Sri S
. K. 

Sharma against me has resulte'd in a great damage to my 

career and I have not, been considered for further 

promotion. Once I am adjudged as an "experienced 

Officer", by Sri S.K. Sarma, then how I am an "AVERAGE" 

graded by the same Officer? 

Under the prevailing circumstances and the 

foregoing paras, I would request you kindly to look into 

the matter and expunge the "AVE1AGE" grading ACR 1993-94 

on the analogy of my ACR written by the 4 (four) Senior 

• • I.P.S. Officers and my ACR may be up-graded as "VERY 

GOOD" to award the proper justice as my experience work 

and length of service, I rendered in SSB. 

It is for your sympathetic consideration, 

please. 

With full expectation of justice from. 

Your gracidus honour. 

yours faithfully, 

Sd!- 

(H.N. SINGHA) 

AREA ORGI½NISER (STAFF) 

AREA ORGANISER 	. . 

SSB. KOHIMA, NAGALAND. 
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SEN.OR1TY LIST 0i AREA ORGIDSRS 

•-AS ON-151L)5  
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• S.. 

S1. Name SC/ST Date of Educational Date of 
birth cua1ification appo:i.ntment in 

the grade of 
Area Organiser. 

2.'• 	
.-. 

ro 

- 	 ,. .. _. • 	• 	 • 	• • 	. _._._••. 	. 	. -. 

/Shri 

S.S. 	Thakur B.S 	• 

2. H. N 	Singha' - 31.3.42 B.-A. 5,3,84 

B C. Dora - 1.1.38 B.A 

4. Lebsang Rinchin ST 2.2.51 	-" Inter 27.2. 84 

. 5. P.S. 	Kaintura - 10.939 B.A. 14. 10 87 (AN) 

 G S 	Sayana ST 12 2.47 B.Sc 13 4 7.87 

 Romesh Lal ST .9 4 6.44 8.A,B.Ed- 1.2.87 

8.-. .A.K. Bhardwaj 1.6443 B.Sc(Agri): 30! 3. 

 K D 	Singh - 4.4 45 N.Sc 4.4 88 (AN) 

 D. Bharali ST 1.2.40 B.A-. 30,4. BB (AN). 	S 

01 Guha. . - 23.2.38- :B* . 	8.11.91(AN) 

'12. J.S. 	Chambial 	. 
5  -- ;201145 B.A. 	B.Ed. 7,1191 	. 

j..13. S N 	Sharma 	' -- 15.1 39. Inter 
- (1-Ions in Handj ) 28.11091 

. 14. B.K. Anáhd - 1.11.41 FA  

15. G R 	Warwana - 20 11.46 BA, LLB 26.11 	1 On depu. 
to-tG,• 

16. G N 	Deka S 24,3 4D M.A, 12.12,1 

17. ,C 	Sharma 174 45 S. Sc, 	LLB 4,11.1(AN) 

•' 	18. Kishor 	Lal 	'- 30 26.I.48 -B.Sc, 	s  7.11.91 

 R.S. 	Gil 
5  

.6.48 B,A 	•.. 231191 

 S.S. Katoch - 23.9.41 B.A.• 7.11.91 	 5 
Chakraborty - 18.10 .36 B.A. BT 11.12.91 

22. B. Dandôpah'a - 9.7.47 B.A. 2.5.93 

23 Jatnder Singh - 	- 15.8 46 B.Com 	. 27.5.93 

24. H C 	Pande - LC 9 48 B.A. 26.5.93 

25. Gangesh Chaudury - 9 7.43 B A. 26 5.93 

26. ,  P.C.Shah 	* - 7.10 45 M.A. 7 	.93 

27. B.P. Semwai 	- - 14.5.43 B,A.. 	- 	• 27,5.53 

• . S  .. - 	 - 	 S  5__ ••_  
- S 	 -. 	 - S 	 •. 

Cotd., .2/- 

- 	- 
• I 

•- 
-. 	(- 	S  

• 	 . 
• -, 	Si 	- 	 ....- 

41 
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 R;S. 	Ne'gi ST 	273.39 
' 29.69 

 1< C 	Sarkar SC 	9 1 48 B. A. 	B. Ed 28. 
 Ms 	Ka1a1a Das Sr' 	23..5.47 B A 16.8.93 te 

31 B h a gv; ah, 	D SC 	/ 8 48 L A 5 7 93 
32. T.C, 	S.hac11e .. 14,0.46'  M.A. 6.1I.95 
33. R.DSharma —. 	I1.1:2.46. B.A.., 
34. N. Pal Chouc'hürv —' 	1 10.47 ' 12 9 95 
35. C,3 	fl - 

15 4 40' 	M. A. 28 7.95 
36. Amarjeet O 	411.48 BA. 29 8.95 
37, S,K. Raw'at 

— 	 19 5.48 13.Sc , 31 7.,c5 
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- CONF IDENTIAL. 	 $2 

•It .T EXTRACT FROM SS8 DIRECTORATE CONFIDEIS(UAL MEMO NO.22/SSB/A2(18) 
' 1030 DATED 	98 ADDRESSED TO DIVISIONAL ORGANISFR, 	& N. 

DIV ISION 9  IMPHAL A.P. DIV 1SION,ITANAGAR N. A. DIVN. NPUR 
•1, 	 AND OTHERS, I, 

Siject;.a Expunction of adverse remarks on ACR for the year 19934, 

Please refer to your Memo No. 4äS/A0a95/M/1 02225 
dated 6.12,97 forwarding representation of Shr H.N.Sirkgha t  A.O. 
Kohia(nów posted to Boidiia A. P.). regarding e'xpunction "of  
adverse remarks recorded in his ACRs for . th6 year 1993.94, 

:2 0 	The representation of Shrl }&Singha, A.O. has been 
carefully considered by the Director, SSB. The order passed by 
Director SSB in this regard are re..prdduced below :- 

Aftergoing through the recOrd it is felt there is 
nojustification in anyaway amending th remarks recorded in 
the ACR, as they aà warranted by record on the subjoct. 

3, 	Shri H.N. Singha, Area Organiser may be informed 
accordingly. 

Memo No. P/CcP/A.1 (8)98 . Itanagar. the 17th r/980 
/ 

Copy 

1 1  •Shri.H.N.Singha.Area Organiser, SSB, Bomdila. 

2, The Divisional Organiser, Menipur and Nagaland Dvision, 
Xhal for information, 	. . 

•  

S/..T.Namgaia1) 
Dy. ThspQctor General, 
A.P.Division, SSE, Itanagar. 

50  
tcsted . ... 
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IN TIlE CENj.EAL ADM1N i.STHATI yE TEl BUNAL 

GUWAHATI 'BENCH 

Original Application No.213of 1997 

Date of decision: This the 16th day of November 1999 

The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N. Baruah, Vice-Chairman 

The Flon'ble Mr G.L. Sanglyine, Administrative Member 

Shri Elarendra Narayan Singha, 
Area Organiser (Staff), 
S.S.B., Kohima l  Nagaland 	 Applicant 

By Advocates Mr B.K. Sharma, 
Mr N. K. Choudhury and Mr S. Sarma. 

- versus - 

The Union of India, 4epresented by the 
Secretary to the Government of India, 
Ministry of Cabinet Affairs, 
New Delhi. 
The Director General of Security, 
New Delhi. 
The Principal Director, S.S.B., 
New Delhi. 
The Direct,or, S.S.B.., 
New Delhi. 

Shri S.K. 'Sharma, Retired Divisional Organiser, 
S.S.B., 
C/a Director, S.S.B., 

,• 1 .Tew Delhi. r 	 Respondents 

By, Aate Mr B S Basumatary, Addl C G S C 
4 	 .- - 

L-- 	' 

• 1. BARUAH.J. (v.C.) 

In this application the applicant has challenged the 

Annexure 2 Memorandum dated 27.6.1994 communicating the 

adverse remark's to the applicant and also seeks direction to 

the respondents to consider his case for prOmotion to the 

next iigher grade of DIG within a time frame and also other' 

consequential. 'benefits. 

(tted by 



:2: 

Facts of the case ate: 

The applicant joined service as Circle Organiser 

in the year 1967. Thereafter he was promoted to the rank 

of Sub Area Organiser in 1975. In 1984 he was further 

promoted to the post of Area Organiser. In 1992 his next 

promotion to the rank of DIG/Deputy Director became due 

on completion of eiqht years of service as Ar 

Organiser. According to the applicant he is the seniormost 

Area Organiser. During his tenure he performed his duties 

diligently and earned reputation as a meritorious 

officer. According to him in additin to his normal 
4 

duties, he achieved doub1e the annual •target in respect 

of National Integration Camp. All these rhave  been 

re.ected in his ACR for the period 1993-94. 

On 	27.6.1994 	the - applicant, 	received 	a 

corniiication about the adverse remarks as mentioned in 

'thennexure 2 Memorandum. Because of the adverse remarks 

the applicant, though he was the seniormost and had 

otherwise a good reputation, was not promoted. According 

to the applicant the adverse remarks made by the 

Reviewing Authority was without any basis. ThereLs 

nothing in the record to show that he deserved such 

adverse remarks. Being aggrieved, the applicant submitted 

Annexure 3 representation dated 12'.8.1994. But the said 

representatIon was not disposed of within the period of 

six months. Situated thus, the applicant' filed the 

present 	application 	on 	or 	about 	29.7.1997.' The 

application was admitted and notice was issued. 	- 

5'- 

4. 	In due course the respo'ndents have entered 

appearanc.e and filed written statement. 

-, 



3 

5. 	
During the Pendency of the apljcatjon the 4th 

respondent disposed of the repre8entatiof) rejecting the 

claim of the applicant and it was communicated to 

the applicant by Annexure 8 order dated i'1.3.1998 issued 

by t'he Deputy Inspector General, A.P. Div
-isi6n, SSB, 

It an ag a r. - 

6. 	Thei. subject matter of this applicajon is mainly 

for eXPUaCtion of the adverse remarks against which the 

/ representation was fild, but not diposed of and also for 

subsequent promotjo. We do not understand how ther4th 

respondent could dispose, of the representation pending 

disposaI of this appljcatjon in iew ,  of. the Pr9vsions 

contained in Section 19 (4) f theAdinithtratjve 

Tribunals Act, 1985. 

We have heard both sides Mr S. Sarma, learned 
cou 	for the applicant submis that ther 	was no A

ng in- disposing of the represéntatjo 1n VieW bf the 
'A 	

ft that as per provision of Section 19 (4) of the 

Tribunals Act, 1985, after admission of 

the application,, •evry Proceeding 
- under the relevant 

service rules as to redressel ofgr
ievances in re1atin 

to th esubject-"matter of  such applicatjn pending 

immediately before such admission shall abate. Mr Sarma 

further states that the adverse remarks 
were ntered,. into 

the ACR without any reason and not supported by records. 

Mr B.S. Basumatary, learned Addi. C.G.S.C. very
,  fairly 

submits tht there is no-record available to come to that 

conclui0 1f according to the eiewing Oficer the 

applicant deserved such adve
,  rse rdma~ks v ,  at 1:east there 

Should besonje explanation for that. 
— 

- 	

0 

• 	
0• 	

Os 	

-: 

II 

- 	 ' 	

•.0• 



4  

8. 	
WeJveperusd the 	

and the adverse remarks The ACR sh
1w3 the 

summary of the courses 
attended •by the apPlicant and the grading obtained by him 
is 'very goods. Besides,  

the CR also shows that the 

applicant can read, write and Speak a numbr of languages 

including Bodo language. In the general remarks section 
i
t is shown that the aplicaflt is afit,per

sont  
promotion intur 	

The Reporting Oficer also found him 

an experienced officer with average quality. Besides the 

applicant belongs to the Other Backward community. The 

Officer has opined 
. that the applicant i 

performance has made very obectiveiy by the 

Reporting Officer. However, the Revjewjn Pfficer Summed 
up

~ ,

h iremark as "A 1 experienced Officer, but his 

perfance has not been Upto 
expectationsl On what basis 

the 
k .iviewjng Officer came to this conclusion is not 
no 	

The Annexure 8 order dated 17 3 1998 disposing of 

representation of the applicant is also not a 

speaking orer and it doe.s not ifldiate aflything 

In view of th- aov.e we find it difficult to 

accept the adverse remarks made by the Reviwing Offic. 

Accordingly we set asidet eAflex 8 order dated 
17
.3.1998 and directth respondes to dispse of the 

representatinof the applicant by a reasoned order as to 

how the adverse remarks coul.d be made
-  This must be done 

as early as possible at any rate Within a period of one 

month from the date of receipt 0 f th 'rder. 10 	

The application is accordingly disposed of No 
order as to 	

. 

-  94 d/8ER (A) -. 	 - 

3r1 /crn1nti 

-U 
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UPS 
woo  

No. .22/SSB/A_82(18)IL-3667690 

DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF SECURITY. 

(Cabinet Secretariat ). 

East Block-V' s  R. K. -Pur sin 

New Delhi .110066. 

Dated the 29.12.99, 

MEMO}W'!DUM. 

In compliance of the cider dated 16.11.99 of 

Central Administrative Tribunal , Guwahatl Bench, in 0. A. No. 

21 W97: fi'led by Shri H.N. Singha, the, applicant Vs- UOI & 

others, the undersigned has carefully corsidored the represen- 

tatiofl dated 2.6,971, subitted by theapPlicant, whih is. 

annexed as k*nexure-V to the above O. A certified copy of 

the CAT order dated 16.11.99 was received by Respondent 'No.4 

on 2.12.99. 

20 	" The applic nt has-Xaised 	'fQllOWiflgpptS in the 

representations for consideration . 

Out of five Areas, Kokraihar Area headed by, the 

applicant was declared as 0  the Best ea" by the D.Oo North 

Assam DivisIon during AU India Duty Meet cofilpetitiOne 

That, in addition to his normal duties, he achie 

ved theaflflttal 
target for 1993.'94 and conducted 202' NIP 'Cemps. 

That , 0.0. North Assam DivisIon gave him 'MvaZ'1' 

remarks and atsO graded him as..Average which was inspired 

by malice, prejudiCe, bIas and inconsistency ag-ainst-hi . 

It was' intended tó harrn his career . 

' 	That hGmade representation against AdversO 

remarks within the stipulaed period of30 days 

b 
C-1J 	

c ontd...  

I. 



e) 	That. P 

qf Area CXgaaiser 

these reInar$ and 

niser in the sSB, 

list 

c held in jril, 1997 for ?romOtiofl 

to the rank 'f DIG,, to4 lnto accouflt 

he , being the setiorfllOSt reacrga 

should have fiqLr3d in the promotion 

f) Thate he belong to ir and that he has been 

adverEely affected due to ?rejudicial recording of adv 

craG remarks . .1 

He has theref ore, prayed the dVerGrma 5  

record in his MR be ex.pUnged and his report upgradGd 

oocd. 

3. 	That, the Re&POndt No.4 in pursuance •of the 

ord8r of the Hon'ble CAT, iwà1ati Bench, perused: OU 

cia1 recod8 and 
afterCaref consideratiOfl of the 

piRt raised abQiG, by the applicant. ObsOrVGC that 

with regard. tO the points -raised ipara 2 (a) 

to paá 2 (c), ReSpOfldGflt Lo.d has 	
through the fol1 

oing cotrOfldeflC 	
which ware j8&ud by the DO.. SSfl. 

w  

North s5am pjvii0tt to the applicant relating to his 

peOrUIaCe in the field dtriflg the year 199394 and 

appliCaflt having been . 1arn3d in writing on threC diff. 

erent occa4°ns about the 6 tcomings in his fflcti . 

oning and attitudea the advet G rOmarks given in the AC 

for 199394 are awarded objecti'JY ard are fully 	ti 

fled. 

I) 
overal1 uoking needs to be improved 

The perfOrmaflcG of.Ko)raihar needs 
to be improved 

cOfttd.o 

-I 

I 

/ 



cficor j5  advised to concentrate on operational prepa 

redness and checking of field work/targets etc. 'Also  he 

needs to.supervise and'guide his subordinates prOperlye 

ii) memomno 11313 dated  4.1 .1093. 

There seems to be no effect or 

change in the att4tude of,Area Orgniser and his workitg 

needa still lot 9f. improvement . . • . 	The progress 

of the Area has not be2A satisfactory:e It seine that AO 

rjas (not) been taking my insject±ons/observatiOfl5 serio~ 

usly and continuing -to flit the orders 	•. 

III) Memo No!: 22O dated 2.12.93. 

. . . 	 Officer is advised to do his job 

..rathex than doinghi. subordinate's'job 	 AQ 

is also. required to hring'about' more effectiv'e, improvement 

in Area's Into not work and reporting. .. ,. 

The Best Area cpetition was conducted for the 

Eastern zone in october, 1993 by a floard 0f Offices 

detailed by the SSB bte #  in which out of four areas , the 

1(ctrajhaz Area secured only third positofl* not first as 

claimed by shri Singha  

B) 	with regaxd to poirits raised at pare 2 (d). 

spondeflt No.4 had not received any representationo now 

annexed as AnriGxurQ.III to thO 'QAe 

c) 	with regard t.o points raised at pare 2 e) abOvGe 

the  applicant was duly considered by the DPC held in the 

cottd... 

-/ 
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year 1997, alongith others, but he cild not make the 

grade due to his overall prforfltaace , hich Was COfl5i 

dered by the i)PC * 

D) 	with regard to points raised at para 2 (f). it 

is correct that the applicant belongs to ST CWOMUnitY 

however, no prejudice has been caused to the applicant 

on acc otmt of his belonging to ST cmunity, as the 

remarks in the CR have been reviewed by the Reviewing 

Cficers. who has also assessed the overall performance 

of the applicant as vQra' during -the period covered. 

4 ia the ACRE with- 	it any 	rejud ice or malice . 

That, the present incumbent working as RespO" 

ndent o. 4 is only hold ing cutrent charge of Director. 

858 and. therefore, the Principal DirectOr who is Res 

pøndant lo.3 in the aLbove mentiOneOh,is vested with 

the sttutOry powers and in exercise of the said power • 

I have coflser3d the points: raised by the applicant as 

mentioned in para 2 supr,a , and the Official communica' 

tions mentjoned in para 3 abOve and after careful corisi 

€eration of the representations and the objective asseS3 

ment made in the ACR of the aplicaAt duiflg the period 

1993..94 • by the Initiating ajicer and ReviOwing Officer 

on the overall persormance of the apiicaflt. I do not 

find any j ustificatiofl for amending the remarks end or 

ead in the ACR by the Reviewing Officer 

51 	
in view of the ioregoingo the undorsigfled has 

come to the conclusion that there is no merit in the 

representation of the applicant 5nd, thereforeo upbOld '  

the romarks already andoraedbY the rev iewi,ng authOritY 



5. 

• 	.: 	•. 
in the zCR of the app1ieart for the yeas 19939 1 4 

5/ x11eg1b1e 

28.1299 

(i.s. sMJU ) 

.j'i.Ni.nghTa S rinip4 birector 	. 	 S  

piea organiser, 

Throug Z*OéA.eP' 

TaOàO* 
H 

-
y crarded 	r ifomatiQfl to ti.. 	 P 

3.. The DivisiOfla4. organier SS3 DiViCiOn 
- 

Ztflagar 

2. The )ivisiOIa1 	
8i A DLVi9iOfl ,TeZpU 

" S  

sd/ x11egib1 

principü irectOr,  

N. 

p 4 

-- 

• 

"S 
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GUWAHAT1 BENCH 
'1 	 2 

/ 	 Original Application No. 92 of 2000. 	. 

Date of order : This the 16th day of March, 2001. 

Hon'ble Mr. Justice D.N.Chowdhury, Vice-Chajrrnan. 

Hon'ble Mr. K.K.Sharma, Member (A). 

Shri Harendra Narayan Singha 
Son of Late Girish Ch. Singha 
Area Organiser 
Special Service Bureau 
(SSB), Bomdila West Kameng District, 
Arunachal Pradesh 	 .. .Applicant. 

By Advocate Mr. G.N.Das. 

-versus- 

Union of India 
(Represented by the Secretary to the 
Government of India, 
Ministry of Cabinet Affairs, 
New Delhi) 

Director General of Security, 
Bikaner House, Shahjahan Road, 
New Deihi-ilO011. 

Principal Director, 
S.S.B., East Block-V 1  
R.K.Puram, 
New Delhi-110066. 

Director, S.S,B., 
Block V East, R.K.Purarn, 
New Delhi-110066. 

Divisional .Organiser 
North Assam Division, 
S.S,B., Tezpur 
District-Sonitpur(Assam). 

D.I.G., S.S.B., 
North Assam Division, 
SSB, Tezpur 
District-Sonitpur(Assam) 

N 

....Respondents 

By Advocate Mr. A.Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

ORDER (ORAL) 

CHOWDHURY J.(V.c.). 	. 

This application has been filed under Section 19 

of theAdministrative Tribunals Act, 1985 assailing the 

adverse remarks recorded in the Annual Confidential Rep -art 

S 
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( for the year 1993-94 and promoting 
the respondent no. 3 and 

thereby superseding 	the applicant from promotion and 
the 	order dated 	29.12.1999 passed by 	the 	respondent 
rejecting 	the 	representation 	of 	the 	applicant. 	The 

also 

no. 3 

basic 
facts relevant 	for 	the purpose of adjudication are summed 
up below 

The applicant is Presently holding the post of 

Area Organiser -in the Special Service Bureau (hereinafter 

referred to as SSB). The applicant initially joined this 

Qrganisatjo. on 27.4.1967. Circle Orgniser. Subsequently 

he was promoted to thepost f Sub Area Organiser on 

2
4.4.1995 and thereaf€er he was prOmoted to the post Area 

Organjser on5.3.84. As per the 	SSB .(Senior Executive) 
Service'' Rules, 1977 the Area Organiser w

i th a minimum of 8 

years of regular service is required to be promoted to the 

rank Deputy Director/D I C The applicant became 

	

( ( 	
eligb1 for promotion in the ear 1992. During he year , c 

	

\ 	
1994-95 the applicant was Posted at Kokrajhar as Area 

er for the period between April 1991 and July '1995. 

The post of Deputy Inspector General (hereinafter.referred 

to as D.I.G.) heading the North Assam D1jj at Tezpur 

was .vacant and consequently the Inspector 

General/Divisional Organiser at Tzpur was holding both the 

posts concurrently. Shri S,K. Sharma was the Inspector 

General/Divisional Organiser at Tezpur at that time. Sri 

Sharma while function as Deputy Inspector General at Tezpur 

in addition .to his own duties as Inspector 

General/Divisional Organiser had initiated the A.C.R. of 

the applicant for the year 1993-94 in the absence of the 

DIG. It.'was stated that the reporting officer graded thà 

applicant very good in the ACR of the applicant, for the 

year 1993-94 and in the general remarks column it was shown 

by Sri 'Sharma, reporting officer remarked that the 

applicant was fit: to get promotion in turfl. The same Sri 

	

- 	 Contd.. 
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r 
in this case 

acted as Reviewing Officer as he was the 

Inspector General/Divisional Organiser at Texpur at that 

relevant time. He summed u.p his remark that the performance of 

the applicant was not up to the expectation The Reviewing 

Officer made the adverse emar for the ACR of 1993-94 

against the applicant in the absence of the D.I.G. The said 

adverse remark was communicated to the applicant vide 

memorandum No. NAD/CON/ACR7/94(73) dated 
27 .6.1994 by the 

Divisional Organise, The full extract of the said 

communication is reproduced below 

In his ACR for 1993-94  H.N.Singha 	 in respect of Shri 
Area Organis, it has been commedted 

upon that he is an experienced officer but his 
perfcrmnce has not been upto 
officer has been finally 	 expectation 	The  grades as 'Average. 
2, 	

Shri'H.NSjflgha is expected to make efforts 
to improve upon and make good of the deficiencies 
However he may like to represent t ag 	 o the competent in 	

the aforesaid, remarks within 30  \ 	days of 'the receipt ofth±5 m 
	 (thirty) emorandum k 

3. 	
This memo is issued in duplicate 

- One copy of which should be returned Promptly. to this office 
duly accepted and signed by Shri H.N.Siflgha, AO.' 

The applicant 
. submitted a representation dated 

12.8.1994 with prayer for ex.pun'ction of the adverse remrk. 
The 

applicant referred a 'certificate issued by the Area 

Organis, Kokrahar testifying that the representation of the 

applicant, Area Organise, SSB, Kokrajhar on his A.C.R. for 

the year 1993-94 was sent to New Delhi, vide A
. O. SSB,

1.  Kokrajhar office No 432 dated 
12.8.94 under Registered letter 

Receipt No. 2234,  dated 14
.8.1994 of Kokrajhar Post 'Office. The 

applicant thereafter also submitted a representation to the 

Principal Director, SSB, New Delhi through proper channel. The 

said representation of the applicant was forwared by the Dy 

Deputy Director :Geerai on. 18.10.1996 
' to the Divisjonaj 

,Qrganis, Nanipur and Nagalan Diision, Imphal. Y a

., 

iling to 
get any appprjate responsehe appjcant a 

representation dated 25.6.1997 
directly to the Director 

Contd... 
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General 	of 	Security, 	Cabinet 	Secretariat 	praying 	for 

expunction of adverse remarks made in the ACR of 1993-94. 

The applicant thereafter 	moved the Tribunal by way of the 

instant O.A. challenging the adverse entry and also praying 

for a direction for consideration of promotion to the post of 

DIG from the date when his juniors were so promoted. By order 

dated 17.3.1998 the representation dted 6.12.1997 submitted 

by the applicant was rejected during the pendency of the O.A.. 

The Tribunal finally disposed of the O.A. by order dated 

16.11.1999 setting aside the order dated 17.3.1999 and 

directing the respodents to dispose of,the representation of 

the applicant by a reasoned order. The Tribunal also 

disaproved the conduct of the respondnts in disposing the 

épresentation pending disposaJ of the appliation on the face -- 

of. the provisions of the Administrative Tribunals Act. By the 

WI 	impün 	order dated 29.12.99 the aforesaid representation 

dated 2j.6.97 was finally rejected by the Principal Director, 

General 	of 	Security, 	New 	Delhi 	Hence 	the 

- 	application. 

2. 	Nr. G.N.Das, learned counsel for the applicant 

submitted that on 9.4.1997 two junior officers were promoted 

to the post of DIG superseding the claim. of the applicant. tlr. 

G.N.Das submitted that the respondents could not have bye 

passed the case of the applicantfor promotion onthe basis of 

purported ACR for the year 1993-94, against which 

representations were pending before the authority. The learned 

counsel for the applicant furthr submitted that the adverse 

entry in the ACR for the year 1993-94 was reviewed by the same 

officer who also happened to be the reporting officer.. The 

learned counselsubmjtted that the reporting officer (the same 

officer) found the applicant fit for' promotion and after 

three months the same officer found fault with the applicant 

and made the aforesaid adverse entry. The learned counsel 
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further submitted that the Conduct of the Reviewing Officer 
- 

Sri S.K.Sharma 
was improper since the same authority also 

happened to - 

be the reporting officer. Mr. G.N.Das lastly assailing the 

impugne order dated 29.12,99 
issued by th respondent No.2 

submitted that while disposing the representation of the 

applicant did not apply its mind to the material facts as 

pointed out in his representation and mecahnically passed the 

impugned order. Mr. A.Deb Roy, learned Sr. C.G.S.C, countering 

the submission of the learned counsel for the applicant 

submitted that the case of the applicant was duly considered 

by the Departmental Promotion Committee and since the 

applicant did not obtain the bench. mark the DPC could not 

considered him fit or promotion,. Mr. Deb Roy further 

submitted that since it was the slection post other junior 

officer who had higher bench mark were considered for 

He further submitted that respondent no.3 did not 

6vAny merit in the representation of the appicant dated 

i9l77 and accordingly rejected. 

Admittedly the represenation of the applicant for 

first time disposed of on 17.3.1998 which was et aside 

bythe Tribunal on 16.11.1999 in O.A. No. 13/97. The DPC held 

on 1.4.97., The DPC could not have acted on the alleged adverse 

entry made in the ACR for the year 1993-94. The law in his 

regard is well settled in view of-the decision rendered in the 

case of Gurd.ial singh Fijis (AIR 1979 SC 162). followed in 

relied upon in the case of Amar Kant Choudhary vs. State of 

Bihar & Ors (1984 SC 531). That apart the aCR recorded by
,  Sri 

S.K.Sharma the then IG/Divisional Oganiser,Tezpur who was 

also holding the charge of DIG of the Division could not have 

acted as Reviewing Officer. For that ground also the ACR of 

the applicant for the year 1993-94 ought not to have been 

acted upon. The respondents could have remedied'tl-je situation 

by placing the ACR before the superior, officer which was not 

Contd... 

1t 

/ 



• 	/ 

• 1 -- 
6 

done in this case. 

• 

5. 	The 	respondent 	N o.2 	While 
S   rejecting 	th e  representation of 	the applicant 4 pursuant  to the direction of 

the Tribunal did not g o into those 
aspet5 of the matter and 

passed 	the 	order 	without' taking 	into account 
facts. 	We 	held 

the 	relevant 
that 	the 	respondents 	were not 	jUStified 	in overlooking 	the 	case 	of 	the 	applicant 	for 

year 	1997 	on 	the 	basis 
promotion 	in 	the 

of 	ACR 	of 	1993-94 and 	accordingly direct 	the 	respondents 	to 	hold 	review 	DPC to 	consider 	the case 	of 	the 	applicant 	on 	the 	basis 	of 	the 
without taking into account 

available 	reords 

the, ACR for the year 1993- In 
the Circumstances 	the order dated 29,12.1999 
and 

cannot be upheld 
accordingly 	the 	same 	is 	set, aside. 	The 

also 	directed 'to 
respondents 	are 

coplete 	the 	aforesaid 	exercise 	within a 
period of three months from the date of receipt 

of a certified 
copy ofthis order. 

- 	

• 6. 	The 	application: is 	allowed 	to 	the 

bove. There shall, however no order as to costs. 	

caLed 

•Sd/ VICE CHA1RAN 

SAi/ MEBE (Adm) 

0 	 ' 

S 

ru CQP 

c*10  

anrwyo (nf 
entral Admfnjriv TrIbuft  

wnri- 	&f 
~ Jwahsfi Bench. .  Guwhr-! 
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1) 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
0/0 THE DIRECTOR GE.NERAL,SB 
BLOCK_V(F_AST), ,R.K0PURAM, 
NEW DELHI - 110 066. 

DATED: 	CJ/ JAJ7 0) 

RANU1L.!1 

' I V  

2ft. 4Q-L / 2Ø 	t i t14 	 1E tirA1Ya 
U!PJ1_ai 

1 t1r 	 ___p ,iL 

for o(Th idifJ flQ J3 

iPt Lf p 
t.ith 

JIM 

In pursuanCe of Par-a-5 of ot-I' tito CAT Liuwahti 

	

demnt dated 16-3-2 	in the 	bov ertwnd OA 

{iledby tihri HN 	nchp Aran Or.ithir. biBs A r,viiw 

DPC was held on 4-7-21 'to concider promotiOn Of Shri. 
• H.N.iflQh, A60 to th rank of Deputy Inspector Guneral-

The 	i4 DP.0 rQviewed 'the 
rnInute.of th DPC hPld on 

29-4-97, 	
"and 27-l1-2ø 	-for 

promotion of Area 'Organisers to the rank of DI''. and 

• conidared the-case of 6hriHL Sthqha AD on thu 
bai 

of avaiIbla'rcCOrd5'Wth0t takinQ 3.nto account his ACR 
for the year' 199-94.as directed by the Honble CAT 
The said revi DPC1S not recormnnd Sh'ri H.N Sin9ha 

for promotIon to the:gradR of Deputy Inspector (erieral 

asij  he ,.tiiL could not make the prcribd bønCh mark 

j. 'Vory Good" on eithcrr of the oct.i011t (nuntioned 

abovE even aftr excluding the ACN, for the year 	39'1. 

	

• 	 •'. 

ContdP/2. 
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Th 	rcommindtion Of ttio rov'4 DPC hi. be*oi. Apuruvd 

by Ministry 04 home .Af+a.rs, (3uvt. (3f .1nda vi.de 

Dy.No..F2B/HMP2l dtd 1-07-21. 

L A. K. 8HARL)WAJ 
DEPUTY ZNGPEC1QR NRL(EA) 

Shri H.N. Singha, 
Area Orqanio3r.SSD 
Kokraiar Area, 
throuQh.D.O 	. 
North Aam Divi8iOn 	V 

• 	 Tszpur. 	 V  

.. V .Cup .forarci to tt 	viifl 	Orqnitr,S53 

• 	North Asm DivLion, Tezpur for information and hndinc 

• 	 over the abova memorandum to,thri Singha under proper 
know demnt. :HIS achno,,voladqamant may UW gent to thIs  

Directorate at thear1$.tc 13hr3. K.k t1ohanta C6bL 
in the case. •may aio p1abe inforrnd about thc 

omp1inc, of SCAT order. 

• 	

VV V 

. 	 DEPUTY INSPECTOR GNERAL(EA) 

H  
Copy to A%istant L)irector (NU - SB Hqrs. 

for £nformat.on. 

• 	 V 	DEPU 	DSF' CTOR GENCRALu:A) 	 V 

Memo No.III/5(6)/E5TT/2001/ 12- •. Datèu. 20 7 20 
V 	

. 	, 	01. 

Copy to :-Vhri H . 	

. 	 V 

• 	. 	. .ngua, Area Organiser, 552, Kokrajhar.  
for informutio 	xtx The recej. t of ti le  

V 	for onward Ublflii 	
dged 

• 	 .: 

V 	

S 	 V 

V 	 V 	 V 	 arec.Orgafleer(Staff) 
NAD, Tezpur, 

V 	 V 	 • •V 	
•. S • VV • 

V 
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O.A. No 424/2001 

Shii H.N. Singha 
	 Applicant 

Versus 

Union of India and others 
	Respondents 

Written statement for and on behalf of the respondents numbed to 6) 

That a copy of the O.A. no. 424/2001 (referred to as the application 

has been served on the respondents. The respondents have gone 

through the same and understood the contents thereof The interest 

of all the respondents being similar, the common written statement 

is filed for all of them jointly. 

That statements made in the application except those, if any, which 

are specifically admitted, are hereby denied by the repondents. 

Contd... 

Divisional Organiser SSB 
N, A. Division Tzçu 
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3) 	That before traversing the various paragraphs of the application, 

the answering respondents beg to give a brief resume to the case by 

Ii clarifying ceitain points and also to show that the application is not 

maintainable as hatred by the principles of res-judicata and the 

same are as follows 

i) 	The administrative control of SSB Organisation, in which the 

applicant is working, has been shifted to the Ministiy of Home 

Affairs from Cabinet Secretariat vide Cabinet Secretariat Order No. 

i/2/2001EA-1 433 dated 15-01-2001 (Annexure-R4). 

Subsequently vide MHA order No. 1-45026/3!2001-Pers-1I dated 

20-03-2001(Annexure R-2) the designat:ion of Principal Director 

and Director SSB were changed as Director General and Additional 

ii , 

	

	Director General SSB. Hence the respondent No. 1 i.e. UO1 

throuli Cabinet Secretaiy, Respondent No. 2 i.e. Director General 

plVWO1 
rgafli5e 	of Security. Respondent No. 3 i.e. Principal Director and 

Ti Respondent No. 4 i.e. Director, SSB are no more in existence in 

airay of the Respondents in its present form. It is therefore 

respectflilly pray to substitute the names Cabinet Secretaiy and 

Director General of Security with that of Home Secretamy and 

Director General, SSB being respondents No. 1 & 2 respectively. 

The respondent No.3 & I being Principal Director and Director, 

SSB respectively may kindly be deleted 

Contd... 
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from the application as the administrative control of the SSB has 

been transfen'ed from Cabinet Secretariat to Ministry of Home 

Affairs th effect from 15-01.2001 in accordance with 

Goveimnent of India 
( 

Allocation of business 
) 

Rules 1961. 

ii) The subject matter i.e. promotion of the applicant to the grade of 

Deputy Inspector General vis-à-vis expuiiction of adverse remarks 

in the ACR has been repeatedly a itated by the applicant through 

various representations and Court cases in the past. The main 

prayer of the O.A. N9212000 (judgement of thich annexed as 

annexure- VIII with this O.A.) and the present O.A. is the same is 

as admitted by the applicant himself in paras 11 to 14 of the O.A. 

11 	 The directions of the Court as given in the O.A. No. 9212000 were 

duly complied 	th by the responlents by holding DPC on 

a?2i 	
J' SS 4/7/2001 without taking into account the ACRs for the year 1993-

94 and in the event of not acquiring tIie minimum bench mark i.e. 

\lery Good, the applicant could not be recommended forpromotion 

and accordingly the applicant was informed by the respondents 

through a reasoned/ speaking communication dated 19/7/2001 

(Annexure —IX to O.A.). It is, therefore, submitted before the 

Hon'ble Tribunal that the present O.A. badly suffers from the 

doctrine of Res-judicata and being barred as in liable to be 

dismissed, sunini arily. 

Contd,... 

3 
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That with regard to the statements made in Para 1, 2 and 3, the 

answering respondents state that the contents are matter of record 

and therefore, need no reply. However, anything contraiy to the 

record is vehemently denied. 

That with regard to the statements made in Para 41, the 

respondents state that the applicant joined this organization as 

Circle Organiser on 27/4/67 andwas subsequently promoted as Sub 

Area Organiser and Area Organiser. As per SSB (senior Executive) 

Service Rules, an Area Organiser with a minimum eight years of 

regular service as A.O. is eligible for consideration of promotion to 
• 	SSb 

$ion4 1 the rank of Deputy Inspector General in accordance with the 
p 

prescribed vacancy and quota meant for the Area Organisers. 

That Mth regard to the statements made in Para 42, the 

respondents state that there are five Areas in North Assam 

Division, vibich includes Kokrajhar, s4iere applicant was posted. 

Securing 3th  position out of the five Areas in N.A. Division, has 

nothing to do with the ACR grading. 

Contd.. 
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That with regard to the statement made in Para 4.3, the respondents 

stale that the applicant was posted to Kokrajhar as Area Organiser. 

The post of DIG during that period was lying vacant and Shri 

S.K.Sharma, Divisional Organiser was ordered to hold additional 

charge of DIG, NAD in addition to his own duties for smooth 

functioning of the Division. As Shri Shanna was holding additional 

charge of DIG in NA Division, he had initiated the ACR of the 

applicant pertaining to the period 199394. It was not the ACRs of 

the applicant alone initiated by Shri S.K.Sharma but also he had 

initiated ACRe of all other Area Organisers working in 

N.A.Divisjoij. It is again reiterated that ACRe are written on the 

basis of overall perfonnance of the whole year and after making 

objective assessment of work done by the applicant assessment has 

been recorded in the ACRs. The said ACR was further reviewed 

and accepted by the next higher authorities. It may also be added 

here that the applicant is not coming with clean hands before the 

Hon'ble Court as he is suppressing the fact that displeasure of 

Director SSB and recordable warning were conveyed to the. 

applicant during 1993-94, a copy of which is placed as 

Annexure R3 for ready reference. 

r 

7. 	 7 

Coatcl. 
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That with regard to the statements made in Para 4.4, the 

respondents state that the ACRs are written on the basis of the 

overall performance of the whole year. Therefore, the said ACR 

was submitted to the higher authority for further review and 

acceptance. Therefore, the grading as has been assessed in the case 

of the applicant is correct in all respect. 

The respondents have not received that with regard to the 

statements made in Para 4.5 & 4.6, the respondents state that the 

communications including the representations dated 12/8/94 as 

I 

IL?' 

well as 25/6197 of the applicant as mentioned by him. However, 

one legal notice was sent by the applicant through his Advocate 

regarding non-disposal of his representations for expunction of 

ser 
SSp  adverse remarks recorded in his ACRe for the year 199394. The 

competent authority after due consideration of the said legal notice 

vis-à-vis relevant records ignored the same as the issue raised by 

the applicant in the notice were found devoid ofmerit. 

10. 	That with regard to the statements in ade in Para- 4.7, the 

respondents re-assert and reiterate the foregoing statements made 

in this written statements. However, the DPC which met on 9/4/97, 

has also considered the promotion of the applicant along with the 

Contd... 
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other eligible Area Organisers but the applicant could not obtain 

the required minimum bench mark i.e. "Veiy Good' and so he was 

not recommended for promotion to the rank of Deputy Inspector 

General. 

11, 	That with regard to the statements made in Para-4.8, 4.9 and 4.10, 

the respondents state that in compliance to the judgement of 

Hon'ble CAT Guwahatj dated 16111199 in O.A. No, 213/97, the 
D 

representation of the applicant has been disposed of by a reasoned 

order under the signature of the PrIncipal Director (Now D.G., 

SSB) respondent No2 vide the Directorate Memo dated 29/12/99 

(Anriexure —VII to O.A.). 

Irganiser Sb 
D 1 	'VeW 12. That with regard to the statements made in Para- 4.11 and 4.12 7  the 

respondents state that the O.A. No. 92/2000 filed by the applicant 

in the Hori'ble CAT Guwahati came up for final hearing on 

16/3/2001. The operative part of the judgenient passed by the 

Hon'ble CAT Guwahati is as under- 

The respondents to hold review DPC to consider the case of the 

applicant on the basis of the available records without taking into 

account the ACR for the year 1993-94. In the circumstance, the 

Contd-... 
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order dated 29/12199 cannot be upheld and accordingly the same is 

set a side. The respondents have also been directed to complete the 

aforesaid exercise within a period of 3 months from th receipt of a 

certified copy of this order." 

Accordingly, a review DPC was held on 4/7/2001 to consider 

promotion of the applicant to the rank of Deputy Inspector General. 

The said DPC reviewed the minutes of the DPCs held on 29/4/97, 

10130198, 27/4/2000 and 27/11/2000 in wbich Area Organisers are 

promoted to the rank of DIG and also considered the case of the 

applicant on the basis of available records without taking into 

account the ACR for the year 1993-94 as directed by the Hon'ble 

CAT Gawaliati. However, the said review DPC has not 

recommended the applicant for promotion to the rank of DIG, as he 

still could not make the prescribed bench mark i.e. cV e1y  Good". 

That with regard to the statements made in Para- 4.13 of the 

application, the answering respondents state that the applicant was 

infonned the decision of the review DPC held on 4/7/2001 in 

compliance of the directive of the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati vide 

Memo No. 39SSB/A2/2000(1) dated 19-07-2001. 

Contd... 



6- ~ /I,- 
(PO) 	 t2p\ 

14. 	That with regard to the statements made in Para- 414 of the 

application, the answering respondents state that the applicant is 
I 	

agitating the same issue again and again and hence it. is prayed that 

this O.A. may be barred on the ground of Res- judicata 

:1 	 15 	That with regard to the statements made in Para -  5.1 to 5.V1 of the 

application, the respondents state that in view of the facts and 

circumstances of the case and provision of Rule !Law the grounds 

shown by the applicant can not sustained in law and hence the 

application is liable to be dismissed ith cost. 

That with regard to the statements made in Para- 6, the respondents 

have no comments to offer. 

That with regard to the statements made in Para-  7, the respondents 

state that the application raising the same issue between the same 

paities, which was earlier finally decided in O.A. No. 9212000 is hit 

by the doctrine of Res-judivata and is liable to be dismissed on that 

ground alone. 

That with regard to the statements made in Para- 8 and 9, the 

answering respondents state that in view of time facts and 

('ontd. 



circumstances of the case and the provisions of Rules/La the 

applicant is not entitled to any relief whatsoever as prayed for and 

hence the application is liable to be dismissed with cost as devoid 

of any merit. The applicant is also not entitled to any interim relief 

as prayed for and no such order may be passed without hearing the 

respondent.s on any such issues. 

VERIFICATION 

I, R.D. Thongehi, presently working as the Divisional Organiser, 

SSB, North Assam Division, under Ministry of Home Affairs, 

being duly authorised and competent to sign this verification, do 

hereby solemnly affinin and state that the statements made in paras 

1,2 ,3 & 6 being matter of records, are tnie to my knowledge and 

belief, and those made in paras 4, 5, 7 to 18 being matter of 

records, are tnie to my information derived there from and the rest 

are my humble submission before this Hon ble Tribunal. I ilave not 

suppressed any material facts. 

AND I signed this vrificatioii on this 10h 	day of 

December, 2001. 

3vciono! Organis1ir srs  

N. A. Oviskn I 
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u- RESTRICTED 

No.I-46O26//2OOl--PerS.II 
GOvernment of In(lia/Bharat Sarkar 

• Ministry of Home Affairs/Grih Mantralaya 

New •e1hi, the 20thMarch,2001. 

• 	To 

• 	t3,SS}3 
East Block-V 
R.K. pu-ram, 
New tielhi110066. 

• Sub 	Delegation of powers to j),SSBin Administrative 
matters.  

sir,  
• 	I. am directed to say that it has been decided  to 

delegate some administrative powers to j - ,SSB in respect 
of' Cadre  Officers only, as indiated in the Anflexuro. The 
delegation of administrative powe"rs will be exercised by 
t,SSB subject to the following : 

H 	 i) Director General, SSB will be accourtable and 
responsible for exercising the (?,elegaterl powers, 

The delegation will be exercised st.rict1y in 
accordance with the rules, instructions and 
guidelines •issue on the relevant subjects by 

• the Government. 

In case of any discretions deviation of• 
• 	 relaxation required in xxx exercise of the 

• 

	

	delegatec powers, a reference will invariably 
be made to MHA. 

• 	iv) The powers delegater' to Director General, SSB 
• will not be further delegatecn, by him. 

(20/3/2001) 
SAMEER SHAR.MA  
DIREc'ro1 (PERs) 

• 	
Copy forwarded for informtion to : 

1 1  PS to IIM 
2. PPS to HS 	• • 

PPS to SS(ISP) 
JS() 

• 	 - 	5. 	Dir (Iers) 
Dir (pF) 
Pers,III 

•8. Gjjesk 
pers-I 
PF.III 

• 	 11. Guard Fiie/PC Folder 
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- ILEGATIOI1 OF ArMIIIISTRATIVE pO1ERS To DIRECTCR 
GENERAL OF SSB 0 
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EXTENT OF riELEGATION OF PQWERS 

1. 	CAERE _CLARANCE 

i) 	rputation with CPO5 

The powers to forward.applications for selection 
of off icurs on deputal.1n within CPOs. However, 
deputation outside CPOs will require cadre  cicarance 
0fMHA. 	. 

ii) H iJher Studies 

permission to pursue higher studies.rlot involving 
St..udy Leave. . . 	 :...... 

iii) Job OportUnit1es outside Admlnlstrati'n 

The powers to forward applications for seeking. 
jobs outside the orgànisation in the: 	rtrnftts, 
PSUs or Autonomous I3odies of the Central Government 
or State GoVt...rnments. However, cases of jobs in 
joint or private sector or jobs oi.itside Ifl(ia Will 
be. .refrrcd to MHA for cadre  cleárancë. . 	. 

2 . 

	 SCIPL IN hG ILANCE Ri 	'p MAT 	
0 

i) ACtion on Sealed Cover 

in dertain specifiei cases, proceedings of Departmental 
• Prbmbtibn Committees are kept, in sea1e cover. Clear. 

instructions have been Iai rJown by the,GOveznment in 
regards to the. sealec. cover prodedure. The powers to 
open sealed cover is :elegat.to thë.pirectorGéneral, 
SSB where on opening of sealed cover, it. isfounr that 
the DPC .hat rdcon-uriended promotion, th file will be 

S.  required to be sent to the M:inistry for obta thing the 
approval of the Minister. 	 - 	 S  

Apøintment of Inquiry offlcer/present3ng.officer : 

Indiscipliflary cases of Group 'A' off icersw,hcro 
President is the disciplinarY authority, while initiation 
of the procCdings.Wu1d require the approyal of the 
Home Minister, • 	SSB wilibe competent tot.ake 
decisions about the appointment of . Inquiry Office r/ 
Presenting Officer.. HoWever,formal orders about the 
appointment of 10 and P0 will continue to 1 ?eissUed 
in the name of. the President  and may be signcorüy 
by the officer competentto authenticate the same 
ufler, the rovjs ion of authorisation of orders, 	S  

2/3 
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3. LEGAL MATTERS 

Presently, Where legal not1cs are recoiv or 
wh2re Court cases have been file1, reference is 

• 

	

	 requir to bemade to the M inistry of Law through 
MI-iA. As ixectors Geriera1/jroctors of CPMFs/I9/ 
NPA are the appointing authority -for aliranks 
other than Group 'A' post, the reference may be 
made to the Minitry. of Law directly.by the SSB 

• 

	

	 with the approval of J/Al J/IG, as the àase 
may be, in relation to -the cases other than cases 
pertaining to Group 'A officers.Hbwever, in 
specific cases where the SSB feel that the NHA 
should see their line of action or where the 
Ministry of Law wants iIHA's acjvice on any specific 
issue, such cases should be referred to the Ministry 

4, OTHER SERVICE RELATED MATTERS 	 • 

Next Below Rule Benefit : 

power to grant NBR benefit where admissible as 
:. 	 per rules.. 

Probation period 

Satisfac€ory completion of probationary perio afl 
confiratjr in case of Grou. 'A' off icers at the 
entry level, since a repreentativO of MI-IA is-always 
associated wibri the 	partment -il 3crcLrri Committee, 

Iitint?b1n Un.r CDn(uct P1ls 

Powers to accept ifltimatins under Couct Rules: 
on tranactions etc. in respect of Group'A' 
officers, upto the level of 1G. 	

( 

3/3 
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